

No. 09-1582

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DEMOLITION CONTRACTORS, INC. d/b/a PITSCH WRECKING CO.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-against-

WESTCHESTER SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Anderson Kill & Olick, P.C.
William G. Passannante, Esq.
Peter A. Halprin, Law Clerk
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
United Policyholders
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel: (212) 278-1000
Fax: (212) 278-1733

Of Counsel:

Amy Bach, Esq.
United Policyholders
222 Columbus Avenue, Suite 412
San Francisco, CA 94133
Tel: (415) 393-9990
Fax: (415) 677-4170

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

DEMOLITION CONTRACTORS,
INC. d/b/a PITSCH WRECKING CO.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-against-

WESTCHESTER SURPLUS LINES
INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant-Appellant.

Case No. 09-1582

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellant Procedure 26.1 and 6th Circuit Court Rule

26.1, United Policyholders makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? No.
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome? No.

By:

William G. Passannante, Esq.
ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel: (212) 278-1000
Fax: (212) 278-1733
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
United Policyholders

DATED: November 3, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DEMOLITION CONTRACTORS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE POLICY’S VOLUNTARY PAYMENTS CLAUSE | 4 |
| A. Expenditures In Environmental Clean-Up And Remediation Do Not Constitute Voluntary Payments For A Company Facing Liability..... | 5 |
| B. In The Absence Of The Insurance Company Showing Prejudice A Voluntary Payments Clause Will Not Bar Coverage..... | 9 |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT DEMOLITION FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE POLICY’S NO- ACTION CLAUSE | 11 |
| A. No Action Clauses Bar Third Party Suits, They Do Not Prevent A Policyholder From Suing Their Insurance Company..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Advance Watch Co., v. Kemper National Insurance Co.,</i> 99 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 1996)..... | 2 |
| <i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Dow Chemical Co.,</i> 10 F. Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. Mich. 1998) | 6 |
| <i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Dow Chemical Co.,</i> 10 F. Supp. 2d 800 (E.D. Mich. 1998) | 4, 9 |
| <i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Juan Davila,</i> 542 U.S. 200 (2004)..... | 2 |
| <i>Bausch & Lomb Inc. v. Utica Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 330 Md. 758 (1993) | 6 |
| <i>Cello-Foil Products, Inc. v. Michigan Mutual Liability Co.,</i> 560 N.W.2d 637 (Mich. 1997) | 2 |
| <i>Coil Anodizers, Inc. v. Wolverine Insurance Co.,</i> 120 Mich. App. 118 (App. Ct. 1982)..... | 5, 7, 8, 10 |
| <i>Farmington Casualty Co. v. Cyberlogic Techs., Inc.,</i> 996 F. Supp. 695 (E.D. Mich. 1998) | 2 |
| <i>Fuller-Austin Insulation Co., v. Highlands Insurance Co.,</i> 549 U.S. 946 (2006)..... | 2 |
| <i>Gencorp Inc. v. AIU Insurance Co.,</i> 138 F. App'x. 732 (6th Cir. 2005) | 2 |
| <i>Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,</i> 95 Ohio St. 3d 512 (Ohio 2002)..... | 2 |
| <i>Governmental Interinsurance Exch. v. City of Angola, Indiana,</i> 8 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Ind. 1998)..... | 8, 10 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Guaranty National Insurance Co. v. George</i> , 953 S.W.2d 946 (Ky. 1997) | 2 |
| <i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)..... | 2 |
| <i>Kentucky Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co. v. Tina Rodgers</i> , 179 S.W.3d 815 (Ky. 2005) | 2 |
| <i>Knotts v. Zurich Insurance Co.</i> , 197 S.W.3d 512 (Ky. 2006) | 2 |
| <i>Philip Morris USA v. Mayola Williams</i> , 547 U.S. 1162 (2006)..... | 2 |
| <i>Pilkington N. America v. Travelers</i> , 106 Ohio St. 3d 1451 (Ohio 2005) | 2 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Debra Moran</i> , 533 U.S. 948 (2001)..... | 2 |
| <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Tenneco Inc. v. Amerisure Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 281 Mich. App. 429 (App. Ct. 2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>The Glidden Co. v. Lumbermans Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , No. 81782, 2004 WL 2931019 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 17, 2004) | 2 |
| <i>Upjohn Company v. New Hampshire Insurance Company</i> , 178 Mich. App. 706 (App. Ct. 1989)..... | 4, 6, 7, 8 |
| <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 123 Wash. 2d 891 (1994)..... | 6 |

TREATISES

| | |
|---|-------|
| Appleman on Insurance | |
| § 112.10 [A][3][a] | 4, 11 |
| Ostrager & Newman, <u>Handbook on Insurance Coverage Disputes</u> | |
| §5.06(a) (13th ed. 2006)..... | 5 |
| Environmental Insurance Litigation: Law & Practice | |
| § 4:5 (2009) | 3, 6 |
